
Bucks County Republican Committee 

ATTN: Joe Pizzo Ethics Committee Chair 

15 North Broad Street, Doylestown, PA 18901 

Mr. Pizzo, 

I, Barry Casper, and the undersigned members of the Bucks County Republican Comm ittee hereby 

submit this formal complaint to the ethics committee for your prompt and thorough investigation and 

consideration per the bylaws of our county committee. The complaint consists of multiple violations of 

the county bylaws, state committee bylaws, Roberts Rules of Order, and basic ethical and moral 

standards of conduct by the Executive Leadership Team of the Bucks County Republican Committee. 

Outlined in this document are the following sections: 

1. Unethical Voting Procedures (AAR) 

2. Subversion of Bylaws 

3. Bi-Annual Meeting of the County Committee Proxy Irregularities 

4. Committee members appointed after the Primary but before the June 25 th County election 

5. Individual Ethics Complaints 

6. Falsification of Government Documents 

7. Conclusion 

The Executive Leadership Team ofthe Bucks County Republican Committee (BCRC) w ill be listed as the 

Officers throughout this document and is comprised of the following members : Chair - Patricia K. Poprik, 

Vice Chair-Joseph A. Cullen, Jr., Secretary -Joseph Pizzo, Treasurer- David R. Breidinger and Assistant 

Secretary/Treasurer - Colleen Strunk. 

By virtue of being copied on this complaint, we also serve notice to Lawrence Ta bas, PAGOP Officers and 

the Pennsylvania B.A.R. Association stating that the bylaws and operations of the Bucks County 

Republican Committee are fraudulent and inconsistent with those of the PAGOP. Mr. Ta bas is obligated 

by the PAGOP bylaws to promptly take steps to make the BCRC bylaws consistent with those of the 

PAGOP. 



**NOTE: ** Text in Blue has been added to allow for easier understanding of the bylaw definitions, 

highlighting what rule coincides with the definition, statements made during conversations and 

presentation of information from Roberts Rules of Order. 

I. Unethical Voting Procedures (AAR) 

The below after-action report (AAR) details the chain of events that occurred which are in clear violation 

of the Bucks County Republican Committee's (BCRC} own bylaws. This detailed report has been read and 

confirmed by the undersigning committee members. 

On June 25, 2022 the bi-annual reorganization meeting of the Executive Leadership Team of the Bucks 

County Republican Committee as detailed below of the BCRC bylaws took place. 

**NOTE: ** {RULE V ARTICLE 1. MEETINGS OF THE COUNTY COMMITTEE Section A. 

The County Committee shall meet on the fourth Saturday ofJune in even numbered years to affect its 

own re-organization, and at such other times as business may require. Party officers and members of the 

Executive Committee who are not members of the County Committee may attend ex-officio without a 

vote.} 

Once the election meeting began, Madam Chair Patricia K. Poprik (Pat Poprik), assigned an interim chair. 

However, that person, Joe Pizzo, is the current Secretary of the Executive Leadership Team of the Bucks 

County Republican Committee who was also running for re-election. Although this seemed to be the 

correct procedure, it was actually just symbolic gesture for the appearance that Pat Poprik was 

relinquishing the chair. However, after the assignment, she proceeded to sit next to the "Interim chair" 

dictating the election meeting formalities. **NOTE: ** Th is is a violation of Roberts Rules of Order, along 

with being unethical. 

1} Before the voting commenced for the elections of officers of the committee, Pete Phillips brought a 

motion to the floor, which was seconded to change the voting procedures from roll call to secret 

ballots. The motion on the floor was for two {2} Committee Members (one from each "slate") to be 

assigned to count the votes along with two (2) Officer Candidates who would only observe the 

tallying of the votes. **NOTE: **{Roberts Rules of Order (RR) section 45:26 Ballot Procedures} BCRCs 

bylaws {Rule V, ARTICLE 6, VOTING: Section B. Voting on election of representatives to the Executive 

Committee shall be by ballot.} 

i) This motion would have assured only duly elected committee members could vote which is 

clearly outlined in the BCRC's bylaws. The above motions would follow proper voting 

procedures; whereas the current procedures allow the presiding sitting officers to count 

their own votes. This motion was immediately denied by Pat Poprik, even though she 

relinquished her chair. Her reason stated was that it does not follow the Bucks County 

Republican Committee Bylaws. However, this is a clear violation of their own bylaws as cited 

in **NOTE**{Rule 2 Article 2 Members of the County Committee shall be elected by the 

Republican electors at the Primary Election in the even numbered years, and serve for a term 

of two years, beginning the first Monday ofJune of the year elected.} Rule V, ARTICLE 6, 

VOTING: Section B. Voting on election of representatives to the Executive Committee shall be 

by ballot. Rule V, ARTICLE 7, ROBERT RULES All matters not provided for in these Rules shall 



be governed by Robert's Rules of Order Revised. 

ii) A Committeeman and the opposing candidates' Parliamentarian, Thomas Sasse, then called 

for "Point of Order" to object to Pat Poprik's denial. The committeeman was then granted the 

floor and stated the following: 

"I object to your dismissing the will of the committee members. The motion that was brought 
forth by Pete Phillips requested a secret ballot instead and not a rollcall vote. This would 

promote justice, impartiality, courtesy and equal treatment without fear of intimidation and 

retribution. 11 

2) The point of order objection was denied by Joe Pizzo who was instructed verbally by Pat Poprik to 

do so. A motion was then brought by the same committeeman, Thomas Sasse, to overrule the 

chair's ruling, which was also seconded. The committeeman stated "That after his objection, it 

needed to be brought to a majority vote". The interim chair, Joe Pizzo, concurred with the overruling 

and stated "That this motion would be brought up for a roll call vote. 11 which is a violation of RR's, 

**NOTE: ** {Roberts Rules of Order Section 45:21 Likewise, a motion to make unanimous a ballot 
vote that was not unanimous must itself be voted on by ballot: even a single negative vote in such a 

case defeats the motion.} Pat Poprik quickly turned to Joe Pizzo and stated "NO, tell him this is 

against our bylaws and they can't be suspended. 11 Joe Pizzo begrudgingly concurred with Pat Poprik 

and stated "according to Roberts Rules, bylaws can't be suspended." This however was an incorrect 

debating statement as Thomas Sasse was not requesting that the bylaws be suspended, he was 

requesting that they follow Robert's Rules of Order and the BCRC's own bylaws since these motions 

are not included in the bylaws. However, the committeeman then quickly stated the following: 

**NOTE: ** "As stated in the State bylaws " 
i) "Each County Republican Committee shall adopt rules and bylaws, which shall not be 

inconsistent with the rules of the State party or law, to govern the operation of their party 

within their respective county. 11 

ii) "Rule 12.2 of the Republican State bylaws state that bylaws may be suspended by the vote of 
3/4 of the attending members. 11 

3) No response was given to the committeeman Thomas Sasse as they ignored, spoke over him and 

then just continued on with the meeting which dismissed his call for point of order and other 

challenges which he won during the debate. This is in clear violation as cited in the BCRC's own 

bylaws. **NOTE: ** {Rule V, ARTICLE 7, ROBERT'S RULES All matters not provided for in these Rules 
shall be governed by Robert's Rules of Order Revised.} 

i) The meeting continued with Pat Poprik instructing Joe Pizzo on how to proceed with the 

election process. 

**NOTE: **This not only violates rules of order and ethics as Pat Poprik relinquished her 
chair but it also violated Robert's Rules of order in which the BCRC committee states that 

they follow in their bylaws. ** 



II. Subversion of the Bucks County Republican Committee Bylaws 

The following section examines and details the subversion tactics undertaken by the officers. These 
rules listed clearly state that the Officers of the County Committee are part of the Executive Committee 
and their elections are to be done by secret ballot and not by roll call vote. {Rule, I Article 1 Section B (Pg 

l1l. The rules also clearly state that proxy votes are not allowed during the election of the Executive 
leadership. The officers have subverted this provision in an effort to retain power. All information in this 
section (11.) is directly from the BCRC's bylaws RULES OF THE REPUBLICAN PARTY IN BUCKS COUNTY, 

PENNSYLVANIA AS REVISED JUNE 24, 1972. 

1) RULE I - ORGANIZATION OF THE PARTY 

ARTICLE 1. PARTY ORGANIZATION 

The organization of the Republican Party in Bucks County shall consist of: 

Section A. A COUNTY COMMITTEE to be composed of one Committeeman and 
Committeewoman from each election district, and officers. 

Section B. An EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE to consist of: 
Representatives from executive committee districts apportioned by the County 
Chairman; 

Officers of the County Committee; and, **NOTE: ** {Rule Ill Article 1 (Pq-3)} 

Ex-officio members. **NOTE: ** {No Vote! Rule V Article 1 Section A (Pq-8) last 

sentence.} 

2) RULE II - THE COUNTY COMMITTEE 

ARTICLE 1. PURPOSE OF THE COUNTY COMMITTEE 

The general supervision, regulation and di rection oft he affairs of the 
Republican Party in Bucks County shall be vested in the County Committee. 

ARTICLE 2. ELECTION OF THE COUNTY COMMITTEE 

Members of the County Committee shall be elected by the Republican electors at the 
Primary Election in the even numbered years, and serve for a term of two years, 
beginning the first Monday of June of the year elected. **NOTE: ** This states that 

the County Committee members are duly elected by the voters of said district. 

ARTICLE 3. NEW ELECTION DISTRICT 

Whenever a new election district is created, the County Chairman shall appoint County 
Committee members to fill vacancies created. 

ARTICLE 4. STATUS OF COUNTY COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

All members ofthe County Committee, whether elected or appointed shall enjoy equal 
status in the conduct of Party affairs. 



ARTICLE 5. ASSISTANT MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY COMMITTEE 
The County Chairman may appoint assistant members of the County Committee in each 
election district. Said person, however, shall not be members of the County Committee 
and shall serve at the Chairman's pleasure. **NOTE:** Appointments can't vote in the 
meetings of the County Committee as they are not members of the County Committee. 
{Rule Ill Article 2 Election is by the County Committee. (Pg-3)} 

3) RULE Ill OFFICERS OF THE COUNTY COMMITTEE **NOTE:** Officers of the County Committee 
are members of the Executive Committee. {Rule, I Article 1 Section B (Pg 1)} 

ARTICLE 1. OFFICERS OF THE REPUBLICAN PARTY 
The officers of the Republican Party in Bucks County shall consist of a Chairman and a 
Vice-Chairman who shall not be of the same sex, a Secretary, a Treasurer and an 
Assistant Secretary-Treasurer. 

ARTICLE 2. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
Officers shall be elected in even numbered years by the County Committee at a meeting 
called for that purpose as provided for in **Note**Rule V, Article 1, Section A. (Pg-8). 

4) RULE IV THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

ARTICLE 1. PURPOSE OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
The purpose of the Executive Committee shall be to conduct the business of the Party 
between meetings of the County Committee. 

ARTICLE 3. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ELECTIONS AND APPOINTMENTS 

Section A. The duly elected members of the County Committee of each district 
as created by these Rules shall meet between the first Monday of June and the 
third Saturday of June in even numbered years for the purpose of electing their 
representative to the Executive Committee. The meeting shall be called by the 
incumbent representative or by the County Chairman. 

Section H. As authorized by the provisions of Rule I, Article I, Section B, the 
County Chairman shall appoint one matching Executive member for each 
elected Executive Committee member from an executive committee district. 
(The appointments made under the provisions of Section D and E above shall 
not be included against the total number of appointments authorized by the 
County Chairman under this specific authorization.) Anyone appointed under 
this provision shall serve at the pleasure of the County Chairman, and may be 
removed without the concurrence of the Executive Committee. The County 
Chairman shall make his appointments after the County Committee convention, 
but, prior to the first Thursday in July. **NOTE:** Appointments can't vote in 
the meetings of the County Committee as they are not members of the County 
Committee. {Rule Ill Article 2 Election is by the County Committee. (Pg-3)} 



5) RULE V MEETINGS 

ARTICLE 1. MEETINGS OF THE COUNTY COMMITTEE 

Section A. The County Committee shall meet on the fourth Saturday of 
June in even numbered years to effect its own re-organization, and at 
such other times as business may require. Party officers and members of 
the Executive Committee who are not members of the County 
Committee may attend ex-officio without a vote. 
**NOTE: **{Rule II, Article 2 Page 3 ARTICLE 2. ELECTION OF THE 
COUNTY COMMITTEE Members of the County Committee shall be elected 

by the Republican electors at the Primary Election in the even numbered 
years, and serve for a term of two years, beginning the first Monday of 

June of the year elected. } 

ARTICLE 5. PROXIES 

Section A. Any member of the County Committee shall have the power 
to substitute by proxy another member of the County Committee or 
Executive Committee member, including ex-officio members, from his 
Executive Committee district to act for him at any meeting of the County 
Committee. This proxy holder shall be present, in person, at the 
meeting. 

Section B. Any elected or appointed Executive Committee member 
unable to attend any meeting thereof may appoint by proxy a member 
of the County Committee from his Executive Committee district to 
attend and vote as the representative of the absent member. However, 
as cited in Rule V, Article 2, Section C, no person attending an Executive 
Committee meeting shall have more than one vote. 

Section C. Proxies are not permitted at meetings for the elector of 
representatives to the Executive Committee. **NOTE** Proxies are not 
allowed for the Bi-Annual reorganization meeting as the officers are 
members of the Executive Committee. 

Section D. All proxies shall be in writing, signed and witnessed and 
dated the day of execution. Attendance at the meeting shall revoke the 
proxy. 



ARTICLE 6. VOTING 

Section A. Voting on all questions before the County Committee and 
Executive Committee shall be by roll call vote, or by Ayes and Nays. 

Section B. Voting on election of representatives to the Executive 
Committee shall be by ballot. **NOTE: **Voting was not done properly 
at the reorganization meeting as the current board members forced a 
rollca/1 vote. 

Ill. Bi-Annual Meeting of the County Committee Proxy Irregularities 

1) Orders for the collection of Proxies at the beginning of the meeting were not supplied . 

2) A non-attending committeeman was brought forth as a proxy vote by an attending executive 

committeemen claiming that the proxy that he possessed voted for Pat Poprik along with all other 

currently seated Officers of the County Committee. 

a) This was quickly disputed by committeewoman Courtney Lang who stated that her precinct 

counterpart from above "did not" submit a proxy vote. Courtney Lang then supplied a text 

message from the committeeman stating "That he DID NOT submit a vote for this election". 
**NOTE: ** This is a forged proxy vote which should nullify the procedural process and results of 
the BCRCs reorganization meeting. 

b) This occurrence was quickly dropped and no explanation was given for how or who brought a 

forged proxy vote for this committeeman. 

3) Pat Poprik was then calling upon individuals in front of all in attendance asking for their proxy votes. 

a) In one instance, Pat Poprik recalled upon a committeewoman who had just verbally 

announced her vote and Pat stated "You have 2 proxies to submit". The committeewoman 

looking perplexed shrugged her shoulders. Pat, then commandingly stated "Submit your 2 proxy 
votes now, you have 2 proxies to submit!" The committeewoman then verbally called out a vote 

for Pat Poprik, Joe Pizzo. 

b) The names of the supposed two proxy individual identities where never announced. 

c) There were no proxy forms found for these 2 individuals amongst the other proxy forms that 

were turned in. Pat Poprik then turned to one of her assistants and whispered something in his 

ear. The assistant then stood, exited the room and returned 2 minutes later. Following this, 

approx. 5 minutes later, a female assistant walked into the meeting room with 2 proxy forms, 

which were unfolded, clearly showing that these proxies were not mailed to a committee 

person. 



d) On June 25, there was a total of 420 votes that were cast via Roll Call vote including over 
200 proxy votes . Of these proxy votes over 100 proxy votes were cast by three members 

(Mike Brill, Mike Gallagher & Jeffery Hall-Gale) which is in violation of the BCRC's bylaws 

**NOTE: ** (Rule V, ARTICLE 5 Proxies: Section C. Proxies are not permitted at meetings for 

the elector of representatives to the Executive Committee.) In addition, this proxy voting 

method is in direct conflict with the PA GOP bylaws. 

IV. Committee members appointed after the Primary but before the reorg 

meeting 

1) The BCRC appointed unknown numbers of committee members in the period after the May 

17th Primary election but before the BCRCs own election on June 25th. These members 

were encouraged, enabled and allowed to vote, many by proxy at the Bi-Annual 

reorganization meeting. **NOTE: ** This violates bylaws sections (Rule 4, Article 3 section HJ 
and (Rule V, ARTICLE 5 Proxies: Section C. Proxies are not permitted at meetings for the 

elector of representatives to the Executive Committee.) This is a moral and ethical issue. It's 

incomprehensible that the committee would allow the sitting chair to stack the county 

committee voter roll with his/her own electors days prior to the reorganization meeting. 

V. Individual Ethics Complaints 
1) See attached 

VI. Falsification of Official Government Documents 

1) The current operational set of BCRC bylaws have been edited and manipulated. This 

falsification of an authorized government document is a crime. 

The findings which set forth the uncovering in reference to the falsification of the BCRC 

bylaws shall be presented during court disclosure if need be. 

2) The bylaws on file with the Bucks County Board of Elections were amended on June 24th, 

1972 as stated on page 14. 

Adopted September 10, 1966 

I hereby certify that the above are a full and correct copy of the Bylaws of the Bucks County 
Republican Party as adopted September 10, 1966, and amended as revised June 24, 1972. 

C. V Afflerback 

County Chairman 
Filed with the Bucks County Board of Elections June 26. 1972. 

3) However, when you look at the official bylaws on file with the county you will notice several 

anomalies that invalidate it as being an original document: 



a) There is no "wet" signature made by C.V. Afflerback, the chairman and authorized 

signor. His actual signature does not appear on the document, just a typed in 

attestation. Where's the original document and why was that document not submitted 

to the county and state? This renders the official bylaws invalid. 

b) At the bottom of each page you will see a chain of text indicating that the document 

was created as a ".doc" file using a computer or word processor, not a typewriter, as 

would have been the mode of creation in 1972. 

c) The table of contents contain Rule XI: "REVISION OR SUSPENSION OF THESE RULES", 

however there is no section on "Suspension of the Rules", and page 15 is missing from 

the document. Where is page 15 and how did it disappear? 

d) The font and spacing characteristics of the document are not images of ink on paper 

made by a mechanical typewriter in 1972. The official copy of the Bucks County 

Republican Committee bylaws that are on file with the county are not the original and 

have been falsified . The committee has been operating under a fraudulent set of rules 

for decades. 

VII. Conclusion 

VII : Conclusion: 

The charges against Pat Poprik and Joe Pizzo are as follows : 

1. Failure to follow the bylaws of the county and the state in regard to the June 25 t h election 

procedures and administration. Failure to follow Robert's Rules of Order where the BCRC bylaws 

do not provide guidance. 

2. Conflict of interest, moral and ethical failure in Ms. Poprik, Mr. Pizzo and the other officers 

overseeing their own election. Both candidates should have recused themselves and appointed 

a parliamentarian who was not on the ballot to oversee the election meeting. 

3. Moral and ethical failure of Ms. Poprik and other officers stacking the committee voter roll with 

her own unelected appointees' days before her own election. The Bucks County Committee 

members should not permit the top executive to add appointed electors to the voter roll in 

advance of his/her own election. This effectively cancels out the votes of the duly elected 

committee members. 

4. Failure of leadership by Ms. Poprik and Mr. Pizzo in not recognizing the BCRC bylaws as invalid 

and corrupt. (Ms. Poprik publicly stated on June 23 rd, 2022 that the bylaws are written in such a 

way so that they cannot be changed). Failure to recognize the BCRC bylaws and procedures do 

not conform with the PAGOP bylaws, and taking actions to bring them into compliance. Failure 

to recognize that the organization they run directs the top executive to appoint the members of 

the Ethics Committee (who would be tasked in overseeing their appointor in proceedings), as a 

blatant conflict of interest and an unacceptable practice for a reputable organization. 



VIII: Actions Required: 

1. Ms. Poprik resign her position effectively immediately, or face removal by the PAGOP and/or a 

court order. Each member of the Ethics Committee will recuse themselves due to conflict of 

interest. 

2. PAGOP Executive Lawrence Tabas will appoint an interim County Executive and board of 

directors (Officers) to run the committee until a new set of bylaws can be approved. The new 

bylaws committee must be elected by only duly elected county committee members and made 

up of only duly elected county committee members. 

3. The results of the June 25th County reorganization election be rescinded and a new election of 

officers scheduled within 60 days. The election will be by ballot and administered using the rules 

of the PAGOP for state level elections with a parliamentarian appointed by Mr. Tabas. 

Barry Casper 



We the undersigned Members ofthe Bucks County Republican Committee join Mr. Casper in filling this 

complaint: 
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